Public Document Pack

Shropshire
Local Access Forum

Date: Wednesday, 8 October 2014

Shropshire Local Access Forum

Date: Thursday, 16 October 2014
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate,

Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting.
The Agenda is attached

Linda Jeavons
Secretary to the Forum

Members of The Forum

Name Fields of Interest

Stephen Bell Walking/Conservation Wildlife/Disabled Access
Gareph Boxley Motorised Vehicular Use/Conservation Wildlife/Disabled Access
Peter Carr Walking/Canals

Alex Carson-Taylor Landowner/Rural Business/Conservation

Chris Chillingworth Walking/Voluntary Activities/Community

Richard Cotham Landowner/Conservation Wildlife/MWalking

David Cowell Landowner/Conservation Wildlife/Tourism
Pauline Dee Scouts and Guides

Margaret Markland Conservation/Wildlife/\Walking

Janet Mees-Robinson Carriage Driving/Disabled Access/Tourism
Stuart Morgan Walking/Tourism/Route Design and Application
Alison Parker Walking/Conservation Wildlife/Local Community
Roger Plowden (Chairman) Landowner/Conservation Wildlife/Farming

Zia Robins Horse Riding

Dave Tremellen Shropshire Council

Mark Weston (Vice Horseriding/Carriage Driving/Voluntary Activities
Chairman) Shropshire Council

Leslie Winwood

Your Committee Officer is:

Linda Jeavons Committee Officer
Tel: 01743 252738
Email: linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk




10

AGENDA

Election of Chairman

Welcome / Introductions / Resignations / Apologies for Absence

Appointment of Vice-Chairman

Minutes and any matters arising (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 2 July 2014.

Public Question Time
To receive any questions, statements or petitions of which notice has been
received from members of the public.

Declarations of Interest

Mid Wales Transmission Line Project - National Grid Presentation

A representative from National Grid (Bryony Cunningham) will be in attendance.
Site Allocations and Management Development (SAMDev) Plan and
Planning - How Access is Incorporated/Considered

A representative from Shropshire Council’s Planning Service will be in
attendance.

Update on Service Business Plan

Mark Blount (Outdoor Partnerships Team Leader — Parks) and/or Clare Fildes
(Outdoor Partnerships Development Team Leader) will be in attendance to
provide an update.

Launch of Oswalds Trail

Peter Carr to provide an update on the launch of the Oswalds Trail.



11

12

13

14

15

16

Quinquennial Review of the Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP)

Jim Stabler, Access Development Officer, will provide an update.

World War 1 - Updates

Jim Stabler, Access Development Officer, will provide an update.

Future Project Development

Clare Fildes, Outdoor Partnerships Development Team Leader will be in
attendance to provide an update.

Potential Member (Will Chambers) - Mountain Biking Representative

Feedback from other Forums and items for noting (Pages 5 - 22)

15.1 Items for Noting
15.2 The following minutes/papers are provided as updates for members:

(a) Shropshire Riding and Carriage Driving Forum — 9 June 2014 (marked
‘A)

(b) Shropshire Cycle Forum - 17 June 2014 (marked ‘B’)

(c) South Walking Forum — 4 July 2014 — Members of this Forum met at
Halford Church and Stokesay Church to share experiences of putting
together WW1 themed guided walks and self-guided leaflets. Keith
Pybus (Chair) outlined how the latest WW1 walk information was
sourced and links made to gather those necessary details as well as
advice on how to approach and present the subject matter. (No
minutes available)

(d) North Walking Forum — 28 July 2014 (marked ‘D’)

(e) Central Walking Forum — 16 July 2014 (marked ‘E’)

15.3 Future Meetings

(a) Members are asked to suggest agenda items for the next meeting.
(b) Future dates for 2014/15 starting at 10.00 a.m. are as follows:

Thursday, 5 February 2015
Date in May 2015 - TBC

Farewell Mr Stabler
To note the impending retirement of Jim Stabler, Access Development Officer,
and to wish him well for the future.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

Committee and Date

Shropshire
Local Access Forum

Shropshire Local Access Forum

16 October 2014

MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 2
JULY 2014
10.20 AM - 12.18 PM

Responsible Officer. Linda Jeavons
Email: linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 252738

Present:

Councillor Roger Plowden (Chairman)

Councillors Stephen Bell, Peter Carr, Richard Cotham, Janet Mees-Robinson,
Stuart Morgan, Zia Robins, Dave Tremellen and Mark Weston (Vice Chairman)
Officers:

Mark Blount, Outdoor Partnerships Team Leader - Parks

Shona Butter, Mapping & Enforcement Team Leader

Linda Jeavons, Committee Officer

In Attendance:
Adrian Pickles, Head of Centre, The Field Studies Centre Preston Montford
42 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the
room prior to the commencement of the debate.
43 Welcome / Introductions / Apologies for Absence
The Chairman welcomed and introduced everyone.
Officers Present:
Apologies for absence were received from:
Members
Gareph Boxley, Alex Carson-Taylor, Chris Chillingworth, Richard Cotham, David

Cowell, Pauline Dee, Margaret Markland, Alison Parker and Les Winwood.

Officers
Claire Fildes, Deb Hughes, Tim King and Dan Wrench.

Page 1



| Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 2 July 2014

44

45

46

Minutes and any matters arising
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the last meeting held on 1 May 2014 be approved and signed by
the Chairman as a correct record, subject to the following amendments:

Minute No. 35 (paragraph 2) to read: “.............. DEFRA as and when permissive
access schemes cametoanend.......... :

Minute No. 40 (paragraph 1) to read: “The number of wind turbine applications had

”.

increased and they responded to relevant applications on an individual basis........ ;

Minute No. 40 (paragraph 2) to read: “....general access and tourism and how it
might deter people coming to Shropshire.”; and

Minute No. 41.3(b) to read: “there was a list of listed buildings but no record of
important landscape and historic features.”.

Public Question Time
There were no public questions.
The Field Studies Centre Preston Montford and its work

Mr Adrian Pickles, Head of Centre, Field Studies Council, Preston Montford was in
attendance and provided an overview of the facility and their current and future
project work. A question and answer session followed. Ideas and views were
exchanged on how the Centre, this Forum and Shropshire Council could work closer
and how the Centre could interact and be involved with the wider community and the
following issues/suggestions were raised (see also Minute No. 47):

Suggestions and comments included:

Creation of nature corridors;

Make more use of the local history, i.e. important landscape features and
Drovers Roads;

Improved signage on roadside to advertise and make people more aware of the
centre;

Provision of more dog friendly walks/activities;

Provision of accommodation/afternoon teas for those undertaking the longer
routes;

Camping provision; and

Increased contact with the farming community.

In response, Adrian Pickles explained that there were many issues and
challenges associated with dog walking on the site and these would have to be
taken into account before any decision was made. The centre would like to have
an increased contact with the farming community in the future. They currently
offered land and farm management courses and the aim was to include low
intensity farming and hedgelaying in the future.

Page 2 22



| Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 2 July 2014

47

48

48.1

48.2

48.3

Update on Shropshire Council's Parks and Countryside Sites

Mark Blount, Outdoor Partnerships Team Leader — Parks and Green Space,
Shropshire council was in attendance and provided an overview of the service
following the recent financial cuts and staff restructure. He explained that the vision
was to improve people’s wellbeing and to support local communities, the local
environment and tourism economy, through the management and development of
recreational access via the Public Rights of Way network, Countryside Parks and
Sites, Green Spaces and Play areas.

A question and answer session followed and a discussion ensued on how the role of
volunteering could be encouraged and embraced within the Outdoor Recreation
service and how better connections could be made with local charities/bodies doing
similar work in the community so that they could all work together.

In response to comments, it was noted that it would be possible to provide
appropriate training/equipment for willing volunteers. Following a reduction in staff
numbers, other ways of working were currently being reviewed, ie the formation of
local community groups who would volunteer their time to help with the management
of sites. Discussions with parish councils to take over the running of sites were
ongoing.

Feedback from other Forums and items for noting

Items for Noting

Stuart Morgan reported that following a Public Inquiry the footpath at Spunhill had
reopened. The meeting acknowledged the input of all those involved and
specifically Alison Parker who had spearheaded a campaign to get the path
reopened.

Stuart Morgan also drew the meeting’s attention to the potential risks associated
with the lack of a local policy to protect against the potential risks of oilseed rape
obstruction.

Minutes/Papers

The following minutes/papers, which were circulated with the agenda for
information, were noted:

(i) Shropshire Cycle Forum — 11 February 2014

(i) Shropshire Riding and Carriage Driving Forum — 17 February 2014
(i)  Central Walking Forum — 7 March 2014

(iv)  South Walking Forum — 25 April 2014

(v) North Walking Forum — 28 April 2014

Future Meetings

(@)  The following agenda items were suggested for consideration at a future
meeting:

Page 3 23



| Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 2 July 2014

(1) To consider the impact of the Site Allocations and Management
Development (SAMDev) Plan on countryside access; and

(b)  Future meetings for 2014/15 as follows:
Thursday, 16 October 2014
Thursday, 5 February 2015
Date in May 2015 - TBC
All meetings to commence at 10.00 am at the Shirehall, Shrewsbury unless

stated otherwise.

Signed (Chairman)

Date:

Page 4 24



Agenda Iltem 15

A

SHROPSHIRE RIDING AND CARRIAGE DRIVING FORUM (SRCDF)
Minutes of meeting held on Monday 9™ June 2014, at 7.45pm, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.

At 7.15, before the start of the meeting, Squadron Leader Kim Leach, Corporate Engagement
Relations Officer, and Squadron Leader Garry James, Station Flight Safety Officer from RAF
Shawbury, came to inform us of a new safety campaign for Be Seen Be Safe. They outlined the
approach that would be taken, and the scenario they would be following.

1. Attendance:
John Gibson, British Driving Society, Chair. Zia Robins, Shrewsbury & District RC A&BWO,
Nesscliffe Hills & Dist. BWA P3 Group, Joint Secretary. Ann Durnell, Bridgnorth BWA Sue
Evans, Beckbury, Ryton & Badger BWG. Gill Eyre, BHS South Shropshire East, South
Shropshire. Angela Williams, BHS CABO & Ellesmere. Carol Williams, Long Mynd & Dist
BWA. Steve Benbow, Oswestry Riding Club.

Apologies:
Linda Russell, South West Shrewsbury BWG. Joint Secretary. Jan Mees Robinson, Telford
Bridleways. Gaynor Evans, Jan Baldwin & Margaret Dutton, Broseley Bridleways. Anthony
Francis-Jones, Telford BWA, Vice Chair. Andrew Kelly, Vrnwy & Dist. BWA. Pam Evans,
Nesscliffe Hills & Dist. BWA P3 Group. Rosemary Pattenden, Worthen BWA. Mark Weston,
BHS. Pam Youille. Shona Butter, Shropshire Council.

2. Minutes of the last meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 17" February 2014 (paper A) were approved, and
signed by the Chair.

3. Matters Arising

(a) Wind Turbines — update on applications.

It was noted that the application for a Wind Turbine at Condover has been refused. The
Application for a 86.5m tip height wind turbine at The Hills, The Down, Bridgnorth 13/02194
/FUL 1is subject to an appeal. Representations can be made on the Planning Portal and the closing
date is 26" June 2014. Our response will be carried forward.

Angela Williams explained the siting and setting of the family’s planning application for a 327ft
(99.7m) wind turbine at Tetchill, Ellesmere. 14/01777/FUL. She then left the room. As the lane is
used by horse riders, and the turbine, at approximately 140m from the road, falls within the BHS
guidance of 200m or 3 times the height, whichever is the greater, the Forum agreed that a letter
should be sent to planning, expressing concern at the proximity to the highway. The standard
Consultation expiry date is 24" June 2014.

(b) ‘Paths for Communities’ P4C.

Zia reported that the launch of the Humphrey Kynaston Way had taken place at Preston Montford
Field Studies Council. The Field Studies Council has dedicated a section of new bridleway for
HKW through their land, avoiding busy roads and giving a safe link from Bicton to the wider
bridleway network. The route is open but there are some areas where improvement work has been
delayed due to weather. This included a section of bridleway at Ford Heath where clearance and
drainage work is still to be done. The two BOATS at Hinton/Polemere have been greatly
improved. The overgrown water logged sections have been cleared, drained and stoned providing a
safe useable surface. A number of gate improvements have now been carried out along the route,
with some still outstanding. Catches havepabféa igossible, been moved to the top of field gates,



and spring pull protruding bolts replaced with safe "D’ loop closures. The stock proof pull handle
just below the top rail has been well received by the majority of horse riders. This i
[...]
g friendly’ dog to run around a
horse’s legs, the dog may get injured, as a horse will defend itself.

A point raised was that riders are having problems with the feral ponies on the Long Mynd, there
has also been problems with colts corralled on a bridleway near Gatten.

It is important that all incidents are reported to the BHS website www.horseaccidents.org.uk

(e) Shropshire Highways
It is reported that there has been no progress on the digitising of the old Shropshire Highway maps.

(f) Any other Matters arising not on the Agenda

Natural England Higher Access — Mark Weston BHS has asked for input on this. Natural
England land in Shropshire included the Stiperstones, the Meres & Mosses, and a small part of the
Wyre Forest. This has been discussed previously and with Jim Stabler. Members were asked to
consider any possible routes for higher access.

4. Shropshire Council

(a) Cuts and reorganization within Shropshire Council

Shona has reported to Zia that the new structure is in place, and that they are now called the
Shropshire Outdoor Partnerships Service. Jim Stabler is leaving at the end of October and Clare
Fildes, who was with the AONB, has been appointed as the Outdoor Partnerships Development
Team Leader, and will overlap with Jim from July. It is understood that Shona will be dealing with
LAF. They are currently advertising to recruit a Shropshire Outdoors Development Officer, Active
Volunteering, and a Recreation Maintenance Officer. They only have 3 Maintenance Officers at
present, as Helen has moved to the Shilra@]e Bey are Matt France, Steve Mayger and Rob




Purcell. There are no changes to the staff at the Shirehall, apart from the addition of Helen
Beresford, who is now a Shropshire Outdoor Development Officer. Richard Knight still heads the
Outdoor Partnership Team Right of Way, Mark Blount the Outdoor Partnerships Team Parks &
Countryside, and Shona Butter the ROW Mapping & Enforcement Team with Lucy Mcfarlane,
Mat Stephens, Jean Jones and Lu
[...]
ic Rights of Way

Shona has reported that the Network Rail Officers covering Shropshire have made good contact
with Officers within the Mapping and Enforcement Team, and Officers have attended site
meetings with Network Rail to look at, and discuss, several crossings within the County. Final
proposals will not be made until all areas have been assessed. As Lucy, Mat and Shona have been
out with them on site, they are aware of who covers which areas. Due to this early liaison, Shona
reported that Officers do not anticipate any major problems. It would be helpful if gated ROW
crossings had a method of showing when the next train is due, or some sort of warning device.

8. Draft Deregulation Bill

Andrew asked for this to be put to the end of the Agenda as he hoped to speak on this subject but
he has been unable to get to this meeting.

Shona has reported that the bill is now at the Report stage in the House of Commons. Day 1 of the
Report stage was on the 14™ May 2014 and Day 2 will be after the 4™ June, the date on which the
next session of Parliament starts. After the Report stage there is a Third Reading in the House of
Commons, and then the Bill moves to the House of Lords. Details will be on the parliamentary
website. It is not know if any changes hap*é)g@ gut forward. The proposals for gates on Byways



was raised as a concern, especially if green lanes were gated and then used to graze stock. The
County Council have to approve all new gates.

9. Minutes and Feedback from LAFs and other Forums (not already covered)

The minutes of the Local Access Forum held on 6™ February 2014, attached to the Agenda, are
noted. Zia takes our concerns forward to LAF. She reported that the meeting held on 1* May 2014
included European Funding and the Leader Programme, Local Nature Partnerships, the Humphrey
Kynaston Way Launch, National Grid Power lines and Wind Turbines and their impact on tourism
and Rights of Way. The proposed power line is shown as running along the line of
[...]
blers had won the “Best Team
Achievement” award in recognition for the groups hard work in producing the “20

Page 17




Walks in and around Shrewsbury” guide book, Waymarking and maintaining the
walks. John also informed the forum that sales of the guide had been extremely
successful and another 1500 copies are being printed.

3. Group Updates
Attendees were asked to give a brief update on current activity:

a. Bob Coalbran — Wellington walkers are welcome & Walk about Wrekin:
Unfortunately Bob could not attend the meeting but provided the following update.
The Wrekin Spring Gathering Thursday20th March 2014 - Representatives from all
local Walkers are Welcome towns, and from towns and villages planning to join the
network or to organise a walking festival attended this day. The day combined
workshops and a walk plus an optional evening meal. Most of the day was at the
Buckatree Hall hotel, with tea in the King Street Cafe in Wellington. The day was
very successful.

b. John Newnham — Shrewsbury Ramblers: John updated the group on the
following points:
i. John and Audrey Menhinick led the first of the “War Walks on the Home
Front” on 26™ June. Despite being a wet day the walk entitled “Boots Blessed
with Gold” was well attended. An interpretation panel depicting the walk was
also unveiled.
ii. Hillary Proctor and Steve Lowe who organised the Shrewsbury Ramblers P3
group and were regular attendees of the walking forum are shortly leaving the
county. A new volunteer has been identified to continue the work of the P3
group. The walking forum would like to pass on their thanks to Steve and Hilary
for all their hard work over the years and wish them our best wishes for their
future adventures.
iii. Get Walking Week. Daniel Kawczynski MP for Shrewsbury and Atcham
joined the Shrewsbury Ramblers for a walk on Sat 3" May to launch Get
Walking Week 2014. The walks were very well attended but mainly by existing
Ramblers members.
iv. Shrewsbury Music Festival. John Jones who 
[...]
b.co.uk/things-to-do/walking/walking-with-offa/

b. Landscape Partnership Schemes

Meres and Mosses LPS http://www.themeresandmosses.co.uk/

Stiperstones and Corndon Hill LPS http://www.stiperstonesandcorndon.co.uk/

Central Shropshire Walking Forum Page 4 of 5

Page 20



7.

8.

c. Pontesbury Walk Leaflets: The pontesbury walk leaflets are nearly finished and
will soon be at the printers.

d. Volunteer Focus Groups. Clare spoke about forming Volunteer Focus groups to
identify the needs and better ways of working with Volunteers and Volunteer
Groups.

e. WW1 Walks. An update on the WW1 walks will be attached to the notes of the
meeting.

f. LEADER funding: Clare explained that LEADER is a locally delivered European
funding programme for rural development. The purpose of which is to improve the
economic wellbeing of the area through sustainable development, drawing on the
area’s environment and cultural assets and qualities. More information about leader
and examples of projects can be found at:
http://www.shropshirehillsaonb.co.uk/looking-after/leader/

AOB

Date of next meeting:

Wednesday 29" October. Community Hall 1.
The Lantern, Meadow Farm Dr, Shrewsbury, Shropshire SY1 4NG

Attachments — The following have been attached to these notes.

®PoO0T O

Results of the 2013/14 Outdoor Recreation on line survey
Shropshire Outdoor Partnership Service Structure May 2014 *
Map of Maintenance Officers Areas

Map of Mapping and Enforcement Officers Areas *

WW1 walks update

* Please note that Mat Stephens has now left the Council. His work load is currently being
picked up by the remaining Mapping and Enforcement Officers

Central Shropshire Walking Forum Page 5 of 5

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



	Agenda
	4 Minutes and any matters arising
	15 Feedback from other Forums and items for noting
	Cycling MInutes June
	JULY 2014 NOTES
	Central Shropshire Walking Forum July 2014




Minutes of the meeting


   

Shropshire  
Local Access Forum  
 

 Committee and Date 
 
Shropshire Local Access Forum 
 
5 February 2015 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 16 
OCTOBER 2014  
10.00 AM - 12.36 PM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Liz Sidaway 
Email:  liz.sidaway@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252885 
 
Present  
Roger Plowden (Chairman) 
Gareph Boxley, Peter Carr, Alex Carson-Taylor, Pauline Dee, Stuart Morgan, Zia Robins 
and Mark Weston (Vice Chairman) 
 
 
1 Election of Chairman  
 

RESOLVED: 
That Mr Roger Plowden be elected Chairman for the ensuring year. 

 
2 Welcome / Introductions / Resignations / Apologies for Absence  
 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.   
 

Apologies for absence were received from:  
 

Members: 
Stephen Bell, Chris Chillingworth, Richard Cotham, David Cowell and Leslie 
Winwood. 

 
Officer: 
Deb Hughes 

 
The Chairman also reported that Margaret Markland had resigned from the Local 
Access Forum. 

 
3 Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 

RESOLVED: 
That Mr Mark Weston be appointed Vice Chairman for the ensuing year. 

 
4 Minutes and any matters arising  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the last meeting held on the 2 July 2014 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 16 October 2014 

 

 

2 

A member asked whether an update could be provided regarding a risk assessment 
to be undertaken identifying the risks of oilseed rape obstruction.  In response, 
Shona Butter stated that they do ask for a wider reinstatement width but that she was 
unaware of any statutory legislative requirements and agreed to check and report 
back to the Forum.  Several members of the Forum reported on incidents caused by 
oilseed rape.  It was agreed that oilseed rape obstruction should be treated as a 
priority and it was agreed that the NFU be contacted to highlight the problem to their 
members.  

 
5 Public Question Time  
 

There were no public questions. 
 
6 Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
7 Mid Wales Transmission Line Project - National Grid Presentation  
 

The Chairman welcomed Jackie Fenn from National Grid and Briony Cunningham 
from Jacobs Engineering to the meeting.  The Forum received a presentation which 
gave details of the proposed route of the Mid Wales Transmission Line Project, a 
copy of which would be appended to the signed minutes.  Further details could be 
found at www.midwalesconnection.com  

 
Briony Cunningham explained that following detailed studies and consultation with 
the public and specialist groups, a draft route for the proposed new connection 
through Powys and Shropshire and a preferred site for the substation west of Cefn 
Coch had been established.  The route and substation site had been carefully 
developed to limit effects on the local area as much as possible. Around eight miles 
(13km) of the route in the Meifod Valley was proposed to be placed underground due 
the potential effect an overhead 400 kV steel lattice tower line could have on the 
setting of the valley.  The Forum was informed that a tourism survey had already 
been undertaken with a business survey being undertaken in the near future with 
stakeholders and confirmed that the views of the BHS and Canals Trust would also 
be canvassed.  Jacqui Fenn also reported that further consultation would take place 
in respect of rights of way and stated that a map had been published and accessed 
at www.midwalesconnection.com/searchable-map and also agreed to let Shona 
Butter have a copy of the detailed map.   

 
A number of concerns were identified and Briony and Jackie answered questions 
from the floor including why the line would not be underground in Shropshire.  In 
response to a question regarding the visual impact of the pylons Jacqui Fenn 
explained that as the pylons have to travel over different types of landscape such as 
hills, valleys, roads, rivers and trees, the heights and spacing of individual pylons will 
change to suit the location and its features with low height pylons (up to a quarter 
shorter than conventional pylons) being used along some parts of the route.  

 



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 16 October 2014 

 

 

3 

The Chairman thanked Jacqui Fenn and Briony Cunningham for their input and 
attendance at the Forum.  

 
8 Site Allocations and Management Development (SAMDev) Plan and Planning - 

How Access is Incorporated/Considered  
 

The Chairman reported that this item would be deferred to a future meeting of the 
Forum to enable a Planning Officer to attend to assist with the discussions. 

 
9 Update on Service Business Plan  
 

Claire Fildes provided an overview by way of a presentation on the work of the 
Shropshire Outdoor Partnerships over the last twelve months with the following 
points highlighted: 

 

• £135,000 of planned savings had been achieved with a further £35,500 required 
for the next financial year, with significant savings being required for the Mere in 
Ellesmere and the Severn Valley Country Park. 

• Greenspace sites were in the process of being transferred to Town Councils 
(with the exception of those in Ludlow) however, there was no obligation for 
Town Councils to take on the sites. 

• The Rights of Way Team would operate on a more commercial basis with 
income generation being key.  The statutory obligations in respect of Rights of 
Way would continue to be fulfilled. 

• The Walking for Health initiative would continue to be developed in partnership 
with the public health team. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Outdoor Partnerships Development Team Leader for her 
update. 

 
10 Launch of Oswalds Trail  
 

Peter Carr presented the newly published Oswald’s Trail booklet.  He explained that 
the12.6 mile trail gave a complete circuit of Oswestry and took in many important 
historical points of interest along the way.  The Trail had been divided into five easily 
accomplished walks which should be within the capability of most walkers of average 
fitness and it was hoped that it would promote Oswestry as a walking destination in 
future. 

 
Peter thanked Officers for their support in the development of the leaflet which had 
been published in partnership with the Oswestry Group of the Ramblers, Ramblers 
Holidays Charitable Trust and Shropshire Council.   

 
11 Quinquennial Review of the Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP)  
 

Jim Stabler, Access Development Officer provided an overview of the Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan by way of a presentation, copy appended to the signed minutes.  
He made reference to the Annual Outdoor Recreation Users Survey, the results of 
which would be shared with the Forum later in the year.  He reported that the Survey 
gave a useful insight to formulate and identify future priorities.   

 



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 16 October 2014 

 

 

4 

 Jim Stabler briefly summarised the current priorities, which included:  
 

• Fewer stiles 
• Easy to walk routes and circular walks and bridleways 
• Better information 
• Better Sites 
• Less dog mess 

 
He also drew members’ attention to what had already been undertaken in response 
to the previous year’s survey and indicated that the full results of the current survey 
would be circulated later in the: 

 
• 69 stiles had been replaced with gates alongside many more general 

improvements 
• Creation of a new bridleway at Montford Bridge allowing walkers, riders and 

cyclists to safely cross the busy A5. 
• Upgraded and opened up paths around Oswestry for Oswald’s Trail. 
• A wheelchair friendly walk and new car park at Whixall. 
• Completed the 6 circular walks at Pontesbury and Minsterley and published a 

new guide book. 
• Created guides for 7 new walks around Hodnet 
• Completion of the Humphrey Kynaston Way long distance bridleway with 4 new 

circular rides. 
• Undertaken major improvements on the Shropshire riding website making it 

more map based and with more downloadable guides, maps and routes. 
• 23 sites designated as Queen Elizabeth II Fields which aims to protect sites in 

perpetuity for the purposes of recreation in order to encourage people to use 
their local parks and open spaces to be more active 

• The Severn Valley Country Park and The Mere at Ellesmere both awarded 
green flag status 

• Installation of more dog mess bins. 
 

Mr Stabler reported that lots of promotion had been undertaken in the local media 
and improvements made to the website.  He thanked officers within the Shropshire 
Outdoor Partnerships Team for all their hard work despite the reduction within the 
team and in light of the continued budgetary pressures. 

 
A discussion took place in respect of the role of the Local Access Forum and 
whether any additional measures were required to strengthen its effectiveness.  Jim 
Stabler confirmed that the Council was fulfilling its statutory obligation to consult 
with the Forum.  Zia Robins stated that the bridleways were also used by walkers 
and cyclists as well as riders and suggested that a Mountain Bike User Group be 
invited to participate in the Forum.  A suggestion was made for more Town and 
Parish Councillors to become involved with the Forum, Councillor Pauline Dee 
suggested an approach be made to SALC for expressions of interest.  Following a 
discussion, it was agreed that a letter be sent to the Minister for the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, Dan Rogerson to request the Local Access 
Forum Groups become statutory consultees. 

 
The Chairman welcomed the very comprehensive report and thanked officers and 
members for their input in the discussions.   



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 16 October 2014 

 

 

5 

 
12 World War 1  - Updates  
 

Jim Stabler presented details on the four new World War One Walks which had been 
recently created commemorating what was happening in Shropshire on the home 
front 100 years ago.  Leaftets were circulated and it was noted that full information 
was available on the website. 

 
13 Future Project Development  
 

A discussion took place regarding project development with the following being 
highlighted: 

 

• Volunteering   -  the Volunteer Development Plan would be circulated to the 
Forum for comments prior to its finalisation. 

• Irresistible Offa  -  the business plan was due for completion by the end of 
December 2014. 

• Severn Valley Countryside Park  -  investigative work was ongoing to identify 
ways of operating the park in a more commercial manner at a zero cost to the 
Council; a business plan would be drafted in time. 

• A new comprehensive Shropshire Outdoors digital mapping based website was 
being developed to amalgamate current information including walking, riding, 
cycling, leisure and greenspace information within the county. 

 
14 Potential Member (Will Chambers) - Mountain Biking Representative  
 

The Chairman introduced Will Chambers and reported that a representative from the 
cycling community was needed within the Local Access Forum to contribute to issues 
relating to public rights of way.  Mr Chambers provided an overview of the work and 
his involvement in mountain biking in Shropshire.  Members agreed that it was 
essential for both road cycling and mountain biking communities to be involved with 
the Forum to ensure their views were put forward in all future discussions.   

 
Claire Fildes agreed to approach the road cycling fraternity to explain the role of the 
Forum and to invite any interested parties along to attend the next meeting.  

 
15 Feedback from other Forums and items for noting  
 

Minutes / Papers: 
 

The following minutes / papers, which were circulated with the agenda for 
information, were noted: 

 
(i) Shropshire Riding and Carriage Driving Forum  -  9 June 2014 
(ii) Shropshire Cycle Forum  -  17 June 2014 
(iii) Walk Forum  -  28 July 2014 
(iv) Central Shropshire Walking Forum  -  16 July 2014 

 
 
 
 



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 16 October 2014 

 

 

6 

Future meetings: 
 
The following agenda items were suggested for consideration at a future meeting: 

 

• SamDev and General Planning 

• Shropshire Highways  -  an update on the management of the unclassified 
county roads by rights of way 

• Digitalisation of Highway Maps 

• The use of towpaths 
 

Future meeting dates:   
 

5 February 2015 
May 2015, date to be confirmed. 

 
16 Farewell Mr Stabler  
 

The Chairman announced that Jim Stabler, the Access Development Officer would 
be shortly be retiring from the Council. He paid tribute to Mr Stabler’s hard work and 
contribution to the Forum over the years. The Chairman and Members of the Forum 
all wished him well for the future and a long and happy retirement. 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

 
 
5 February 2015 

 

 
 


